
 

   
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Audit & Governance Committee 
 
To: Councillors Cunningham-Cross (Chair), Barnes, Brooks 

(Vice-Chair), Burton, Cuthbertson, Watson and Steward 
 

Date: Wednesday, 12 December 2012 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point, Members are asked to declare: 
• Any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

• Any prejudicial interests or 
• Any disclosable pecuniary interests 

which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 12) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Audit and 
Governance Committee held on 27 September 2012. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so.  The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on Tuesday 11 December 2012. 



 
4. Audit and Governance Committee Forward Plan to September 

2013  (Pages 13 - 18) 
 

This paper presents the future plan of reports expected to be 
presented to the Committee during the forthcoming year to 
September 2013. 
 

5. Key Corporate Risk Monitor Quarter 3  (Pages 19 - 32) 
 

This report provides an update on the key corporate risks and 
highlights in more detail any emerging risk issues with a view to 
Members considering any further information they would wish to 
receive on these matters. 
 

6. External Audit Fee Letter 2012/13- Mazars  (Pages 33 - 38) 
 

This paper introduces the External Audit 2012/13 fee planning letter 
prepared by Mazars. 
 

7. Certification of Claims and Returns 2011/2012 - Audit 
Commission  (Pages 39 - 48) 
 

The purpose of this report is to allow consideration of the Certificate 
of Claims and Returns Report 2011/12 produced by the Audit 
Commission. 
 

8. Internal Audit and Fraud Plan Progress Report  (Pages 49 - 66) 
 

This report provides an update on progress made in delivering the 
internal audit workplan for 2012-13 and on current counter fraud 
and information governance activity. 
 

9. Audit and Governance Committee Effectiveness - Self 
Assessment  (Pages 67 - 76) 
 

The purpose of this report is to present the outcomes of the review 
of the Committee’s own effectiveness. 
 

10. Scrutiny of the Treasury Management Monitor 2 Report 
2012/13 and review of Prudential Indicators  (Pages 77 - 104) 
 

This report provides an update on treasury management activity for 
the first six months of 2012/13. 
 



 
11. Annual Financial Update for 2012/13  (Pages 105 - 108) 

 

This report updates Members on the approach being taken for the 
Annual Financial Report (Statement of Accounts) for 2012/13 and 
also responds to the comments made in the Annual Governance 
Report. 
 

12. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking f
[...]
ed and signed by the Chair as 
a correct record. 

 
 

18. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

19. FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to a paper which presented the future 
plan of reports expected to be presented to the Committee 
during the forthcoming year to July 2013.  Members noted the 
four amendments that had been made to the plan since it had 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



last been considered by the Committee, as detailed in 
paragraphs 3-6 of the report.  
 
Members were asked to identify any further items they wished 
to add to the Forward Plan. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee’s Work Plan be approved. 
 
REASON: To ensure the Committee can seek 

assurances on any aspect of the council’s 
internal control environment in accordance 
with its roles and responsibilities. 

 
 

20. FINAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 
REPORT  
 
(i) Final Annual Financial Report – Statement of Accounts  

2011 -12 
 

Members considered a report that presented a revised 
and final set of Accounts for 2011/12, which reflected the 
changes that had been made since the draft pre-audit 
accounts were presented to Audit and Governance 
Committee for review on 25 July 2012. 

 
The following issues were raised: 
 
• Clarification was sought as to whether the increased 

frequency of meetings with accountants across all 
Directorates to prepare the Statement of Accounts 
would have financial implications for the Council.  
Members were informed that there should be no 
additional cost as, by carrying out more preparatory 
work, there should be greater accuracy and hence less 
time needed to address errors. 

• Clarification was sought as to whether there would be 
an increased cost to the Council for the appointment of 
the new external auditors (Mazars).  Members were 
informed that the new arrangements should be more 
efficient and result in signif
[...]
pinion to both 
the Statement of Accounts 2011/12 

Page 7



and the Council’s arrangements for 
securing economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of 
resources be noted. 

 
(vii) That the Draft Annual Audit Letter, 

which would be published on the 
Council’s and Audit Commission’s 
website at the conclusion of the 
audit, be noted. 

 
 
REASONS:  (i) It is a statutory requirement that a 

committee of the Council or Full 
Council approves the Statement of 
Accounts for 2011/12 by 30 
September 2012. 

 
(ii) To ensure the proper consideration 

of the opinion and conclusions of 
the External Auditor in respect of 
the annual audit of accounts and 
review of the council’s 
arrangements for ensuring value 
for money. 

 
   (iii) – (v) To ensure compliance with 

International Auditing Standards 
and relevant legislative 
requirements. 

 
(vi) To ensure Members of the Audit 

and Governance Committee are 
aware of any matters arising from 
the annual audit of the Statement 
of Accounts. 

 
(vii) To ensure Members are aware of 

the contents of the Annual Audit 
Letter. 

 
 
 
Action Required  
1.  Send information to Cllr Runciman  
2.  Arrange training session in consultation with Tracy Wallis   

 
LBW  
LBW 

Page 8



 
21. KEY CORPORATE RISK MONITOR QUARTER 2  

 
Members considered a report that gave an update on the key 
corporate risks, and highlighted in more detail any emerging risk 
issues with a view to Members considering any further 
information they would wish to receive. 
 
It was noted that the two critical Key Corporate Risks (KCRs) 
had not changed since Monitor 1 - i.e. Safeguarding and 
Financial Pressures.  Views were expressed that the KCR in 
respect of safeguarding should encompass adults and not focus 
solely on children.  Members also stressed the wider risks 
associated with adult social care, including the financial 
implications associated with the demographic.   They requested 
that the Committee receive regular updates 
[...]
NTER FRAUD AND INFORMATION GOVERNANCE  
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on 
progress made in delivering the internal audit work plan for 
2012/13 and on current counter fraud and information 
governance activity. 
 
Officers reported that good progress was being made on the 
delivery of the Audit Plan.  Members noted that, in line with the 
situation in other local authorities, there had been an increase in 
the number of Freedom of Information requests.  
 
Members expressed concern about the weaknesses identified in 
respect of health and safety issues.  Officers confirmed that 
action plans were in place to address the issues and to ensure 
that health and safety was given sufficient priority. 

Page 10



Clarification was sought in respect of the weaknesses that had 
been identified regarding debt chasing for the Commercial 
Waste service.  Officers stated that there had been instances 
when the service had continued to be delivered although 
payments had ceased.  Action had now been taken to address 
this matter.  There were no concerns regarding the general 
arrangements that the Council had in place for debt recovery. 
 
RESOLVED: That the progress made in delivering the 

2012/13 internal audit work programme and 
current counter fraud and information 
governance activity be noted. 

 
REASON: To ensure that Members are aware of the 

implications of audit and fraud findings. 
 
 

24. DIRECT PAYMENTS UPDATE REPORT  
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on action 
taken by officers to address weaknesses identified in monitoring 
direct payments during a 2011/12 audit. 
 
Officers stated that there had been an improvement in the 
situation although there was still work to be done.  They would 
be assisting  the department to further develop the systems that 
were in place. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the progress made to date to 

implement actions agreed following the 
audit of personalisation and direct 
payments in 2011/12 be noted. 

 
(ii) That a further report be presented to the 

Committee to update them on progress1. 
 
REASON: To enable Members to fulfil their role in 

providing independent assurance on the 
council’s control environment. 

 
Action Required  
1. Include on Committee's Workplan   
 

 
EA  

 
 
Councillor Cunningham-Cross, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 6.00 pm]. 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

   

 
Audit and Governance Committee 12 December 2012 
 
Report of the Director of CBSS 

 

Audit & Governance Committee Forward Plan to September 2013 

Summary 

1. This paper presents the future plan of reports expected to be 
presented to the Committee during the forthcoming year to September 
2013.  

Background 

2. There are to be six fixed meetings of the Committee in a municipal 
year. To assist members in their work, attached as an Annex is the 
indicative rolling Forward Plan for meetings to September.  This may 
be subject to change depending on key internal control and 
governance developments at the time.  A rolling Forward Plan of the 
Committee will be reported at every meeting reflecting any known 
changes. 

3. There has been one amendment made to the forward plan since the 
previous version was presented to this Committee in September 2012. 
The 2011/12 Grant Claims report has been brought forward from the 
February 2013 meeting to the December 2012 meeting.  

 Consultation  
 
4. The Forward Plan is subject to discussion by members at each 

meeting, has been discussed with the Chair of the Committee and key 
corporate officers. 

 Options 

5. Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

 

 

Agenda Item 4Page 13



 Analysis 

6. Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

 Council Plan 

7. This report contributes to the overall effectiveness of the council’s 
governance and assurance arrangements contributing to an ‘Effective 
Organisation’. 

 
Implications 

8.  
(a) Finan
[...]
Business Support Services  

 

External Audit Fee Letter 2012/13- Mazars 

Summary 

1. This paper introduces the External Audit 2012/13 fee planning letter 
(see annex A) prepared by Mazars. 

 Background 

2. As has previously been communicated to members, the provision of 
the Council’s external Audit Service has transferred from the Audit 
Commission to Mazars. 

 
3. The District Auditor reports annually to inform officers and members 

his proposed fees and arrangements for external Audit and 
certification work. 

 
4. The Letter provides details of the Final Fee for 2011/12 of £265,067 

for the Audit and certification work along with the proposed fees for 
2012/13 totaling £155,356. 

 
5. This reduction in fee is due to the change in audit arrangements 

and the government’s drive for increased efficiency and lower 
costs. Previously the fees had covered not only the cost of local 
audit work but also the cost of the Audit Commission’s national 
functions. Now that these functions have been wound up the 
authority is no longer required to bear the cost. 

 
6 The proposed fee assumes Mazars will be provided with complete 

and materially accurate financial statements with supporting 
working papers in agreed timeframes. Therefore there is a risk the 
fee will be higher if the quality of the working papers provided are 
not to a suitable standard. 

 

Agenda Item 6Page 33



7. The letter also provides an outline of the proposed work programme 
the fee will cover including: 
 

• The audit of the Statement of Accounts 
• Value for money  work 
• Whole of Government Accounts Assurance work 
• Certification of selected grant claims and returns 
  

Consultation  

8. Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 
 
Options 
 

9. Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Analysis 

10. Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Corporate Priorities 

11. This report contributes to the overall effectiveness of the council’s 
governance and assurance arrangements. 

 Implications 

12. There are no financial, HR, equalities, legal, crime and disorder, IT 
or property implications arising from this report. 

 Risk Management 

13. By not responding effectively to the matters contained in this report, 
the council will fail to properly comply with legislative and best 
practice requirements. 

 
 Recommendations 

14. Members are asked to: 
 

Note the contents of this report and the Fees Letter attached at 
Annex A 
 
 

Page 34



Reason 
 
To make members aware of the proposed external Audit fee and 
arrangements 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

 
Emma Audrain 
Trainee Cipfa Accountant 
Corporate Finance 
Telephone: 01904 551170 
 

 
Ian Floyd 
Director of Resources 
Telephone: 01904 551100 
 
Report 
Approved √ Date 30.11.2012 

 
Specialist Implications Officers 
 
Not applicable 
 
Wards Affected:   All √ 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
None 
 
Annex 
 
External Audit Fee Planning Letter 2012/13 
 
 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 37



P
age 38



 

  
 

   

 
Audit and Governance Committee 12 December 2012 
 
Report of the Cabinet Member for Corporate Services 
 

Certification of Claims and Returns 2011/12 – Audit Commission 

Summary 

1.   The purpose of this report is to allow consideration of the Certificate 
of Claims and Returns Report 2011/12 produced by the Audit 
Commission (Annex A).  The report reviews the Council’s 
arrangements for the preparation and administration of grant claims 
within the Council, which has continued to improve over the last few 
years. 

 

 Background 

2. The report identifies that the Audit Commission was responsible for 
certifying 6 claims and returns in 2011/12 (compared to 9 claims in 
2009/10).  This certification work is charged on an hourly basis to 
the Council; this totalled £41,057 in 2011/12 (£46,785 in 2010/
[...]
e 
code) are all adhered to as required.   
 
Recommendations 

14. (a) Audit & Governance Committee note and scrutinise the Treasury 
Management Monitor 2 and Prudential Indicators 2012/13 at Appendix A 

 
(b)  Audit & Governance Committee confirm their requirement for a training 

session to be undertaken by offices on (i) an overview of Treasury 
Management or (ii) a specific area of Treasury Management 

 
 Reason:  That those responsible for scrutiny and governance arrangements 

are updated on a regular basis to ensure that those implementing policies and 
executing transactions have properly fulfilled their responsibilities with regard 
to delegation and reporting. 

 
Contact Details  
Author:  Chief Officer responsible for the 

report: 
Louise Branford-White 
Technical Finance Manager 
01904 551187 

Ian Floyd 
Director of Customer & Business 
Support Services 
 

 Report 
approved 

√ Date 112/12/12 

Specialist Implications Officer(s) None 
 
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All √ 

 
For further information please contact the author of this report 
Background Working Papers 
Local Government Act 2003 and amendments 
CIPFA Prudential Code 
CIPFA Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of 
Practice and Cross-Sectoral Guidance (“the Code”) 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Prudential 
Indicators for 2012/13 to 2016/17 

 

Page 80



Annexes 
 
1. Appendix A - Treasury Management Monitor 2 Mid Year Review and 

Prudential Indicators 2012/13 
 

2. Annex A – Prudential Indicators 2012/13 

Page 81



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
Appendix A 

   
 
 
Cabinet                                                            6 November 2012 
Report of the Cabinet Member for Corporate Services 
 
Treasury Management Monitor 2 Mid Year review and 
Prudential Indicators 2012/13 

Summary 
 

1. This Council is required through regulations issued under the 
Local Government Act 2003 and the revised 201
[...]
 
investment up to 1 year are considered. 

 
11. Indicator 10 - Maturity Structure of Fixed rate Borrowing:  The borrowing 

portfolio is spread across different time periods to ensure that the Council is not 
exposed to the requirement to take new borrowing in any one year and be 
exposed to interest rates in any one year.  At Monitor 2 the borrowing portfolio 
maturity profile was within the limits set as represented in the table. 

 
  
 
 

Page 103



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

 

   

Audit & Governance 12 December 2012 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Corporate Services 

 
Annual Financial Report Update 2012/13 
 

Summary 
1. The purpose of the report is to update Members on the approach being taken 

for the Annual Financial Report (Statement of Accounts) for 2012/13 and also 
responds to the comments made in the Annual Governance Report (AGR). 
 

2. The AGR was prepared by the external auditors - Audit Commission – at the 
end of the 2011/12 Annual Financial Report process in response to the Final 
Accounts and was reported to the Audit & Governance Committee on 27 
September 2012. 
 

3. In 2011/12 the AGR referred to future requirements to be adopted for the 
Council’s Fixed Asset Register, specific accounting treatment in relation to 
cash and bank and the date schools balances are reconciled to.  These three 
areas are reviewed in the body of the report, along with other updates. 

 
Background 

4. Preparation of the Council’s Annual Financial report 2012/13 has commenced 
with the publication of CIPFA’s (Chartered Institute of Public Finance & 
Accountancy) code of practice on local authority accounting in the UK 2012/13 
in November 2012.  Only minor accounting changes have occurred in the 
code with comparison to last year.   

 
5. The ‘Code’ has confirmed that changes to measure transport infrastructure 

assets on a depreciated replacement cost (DRC) basis rather than historic 
cost will be revisited by CIPFA f
[...]

• Information Technology - there are no information technology implications 

to this report. 
• Property –there are no property implications to this report. 
• Other – there are no other implications to this report. 

 
Risk Management 

16. Areas of risk identified throughout the Annual Financial Report process are 
monitored and managed on an ongoing basis to ensure the statutory deadline 
of 20 June 2013 is met. 
 
Recommendations 

17. That the Audit & Governance Committee note that only minor changes are 
required in the 2012/13 Annual Financial report 2012/13 compared to last year 
and also note the accounting treatment for the Fixed Asset Register and Cash 
and Bank and the approach taken to the reconciliation of school bank 
accounts.  

 

 Reason:  That those responsible for governance arrangements are updated 
and made aware as to the approach taken to the Annual Financial Report 
2012/13, for their approval by 30 June 2013. 

 
Contact Details  
Author:  Chief Officer responsible for the report: 
Louise Branford-White 
Technical Finance Manager 
01904 551187 

Ian Floyd 
Director of Customer & Business Support 
Services 
 

 Report approved √ Date 112/12/12 

Specialist Implications Officer(s) None 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All √ 
 

           For further information please contact the author of this report 
 

Background Working Papers 
AGR 2011/12 

 

Page 108


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Audit and Governance Committee Forward Plan to September 2013
	Annex

	5 Key Corporate Risk Monitor Quarter 3
	Annex A - CAN  Risks
	Annex B - CES Risk report

	6 External Audit Fee Letter 2012/13- Mazars
	Annex

	7 Certification of Claims and Returns 2011/2012 - Audit Commission
	Annex

	8 Internal Audit and Fraud Plan Progress Report
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3

	9 Audit and Governance Committee Effectiveness - Self Assessment
	Annex 1 - Review of AG Effectiveness

	10 Scrutiny of the Treasury Management Monitor 2 Report 2012/13 and review of Prudential Indicators
	Appendix A
	Annex A

	11 Annual Financial Update for 2012/13



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

DATE 12 DECEMBER 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS CUNNINGHAM-CROSS (CHAIR), 
BARNES, BROOKS (VICE-CHAIR), BURTON, 
CUTHBERTSON, STEWARD AND WATSON  

  

 
25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on this agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

26. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of 27 

September 2012 be approved and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

27. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

28. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN TO 
SEPTEMBER 2013  
 
Consideration was given to a paper which presented the future 
plan of reports expected to be presented to the Committee 
during the forthcoming year to September 2013. 
 
It was agreed that there was a need to schedule an additional 
meeting of the Committee in order to make timely progress in 
implementing the recommendations of the Audit and 
Governance Effectiveness Task Group (minute 33 refers). 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the Committee’s Forward Plan be 

updated to reflect the recommendations 
of the Audit and Governance 
Effectiveness Task Group1. 



 
(ii) That an additional meeting of the 

Committee be scheduled to take place in 
the Spring of 2013. 

 
(iii) That future meetings of the Committee 

commence at 5.00pm. 
 
REASON: To ensure that the Committee has a Forward 

Plan in place to enable it to carry out the 
functions of an effective audit committee. 

 
Action Required  
1. Update committee's Forward Plan   
 

 
EA  

 
29. KEY CORPORATE RISK MONITOR QUARTER 3  

 
Members considered a report that presented an update on the 
key corporate risks and which highlighted in more detail any 
emerging risk issues, with a view to Members considering any 
further information they would wish to receive on these matters.   
 
Officers gave details of the council’s critical key corporate risks 
and stated that the council was intending to review its risks and 
risk management processes during the 2012/13 financial year.  
This work would be supported by Zurich Municipal’s Risk 
Management Services.  Members would be invited to participate 
in an event focussing on identifying and reviewing key corporate 
risks.  Members reiterated their comments made at previous 
meetings that Adult and Social Care should be designated as a 
key corporate risk in view of the changing demographics and 
the resulting financial implications. 
 
The risks in respect of Communities and Neighbourhoods and 
City and Environmental Services were attached to the report as 
Annexes A and B respectively.  Officers from these directorates 
responded to Members’ queries in respect of the risks and, in 
particular, the issues in respect of: 

• The impact of reduced funding on front-line services 
delivered by Communities and Neighbourhoods and on 
income generation 

• The transition of public health responsibilities from the 
Primary Care Trust to the Local Authority 

• Air quality targets 
• Reduced funding for adaptations 



• The risks posed when horses on verges became 
untethered 

• The Community Stadium 
• Income generation in respect of City and Environmental 

Services, including consideration of generating further 
income from the provision of pre-application advice 

• Emergency Planning, flooding and business continuity 
planning 

• The York North West Development and developments  in 
other parts of the city 

• Appeals following planning decisions 
• 106 agreements 
• Waste PFI 

 
A request was made that the detailed Key Corporate Risk 
Monitor be included in the published agenda papers for future 
meetings rather than being emailed separately as was currently 
the case.  Officers confirmed that this could be actioned but 
explained that, although the document was a useful tool in 
enabling Members to identify risks for which they would wish to 
receive more detailed information, the present arrangements 
ensured that the focus was on specific risks and hence officers 
with specialist knowledge of those issues were in attendance at 
the meeting to respond to Members’ questions.  
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the report be noted. 
 
   (ii) That Adult and Social Care be 
     designated as a key corporate risk. 
 
REASON: To provide assurance that the authority is 

effectively understanding and managing its 
key risks. 

 
 

30. EXTERNAL AUDIT FEE LETTER 2012/13- MAZARS  
 
Members considered a report that presented the External Audit 
2012/13 fee planning letter prepared by Mazars.  
 
Members noted that the final fee for 2011/12 was £265,067 for 
the audit and certification work.  The proposed fees for 2012/13 
totalled £155,356.  The reduction in fee was due to the change 
in audit arrangements and the fact that previously the fees had 



covered not only the cost of local audit work but also contributed 
to the cost of the Audit Commission’s national functions. 
 
Referring to paragraph 6 of the report, Members queried 
whether it was likely that the fee would be higher.  Officers 
stated that, although there was a risk that the fee would be 
higher if the quality of the working papers provided was not to a 
suitable standard, they were confident that it would not be 
necessary to increase the fee. 
 
RESOLVED: That the contents of the report and the Fees 
    Letter be noted. 
 
REASON:  To ensure that Members are aware of the 

proposed external audit fee and 
arrangements. 

 
 

31. CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS 2011/2012 - AUDIT 
COMMISSION  
 
Members considered a report that presented the Certificate of 
Claims and Returns Report 2011/12 produced by the Audit 
Commission.  The report reviewed the council’s arrangements 
for the preparation and administration of grant claims within the 
council.  Members were pleased to note that the council’s 
arrangements had continued to improve over the last few years. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Audit Commission’s Certification of 

Claims and Returns report be noted. 
 
REASON: To enable Members to consider the 

effectiveness of the council’s grant 
administration activity and comment on the 
current arrangements. 

 
 

32. INTERNAL AUDIT AND FRAUD PLAN PROGRESS REPORT  
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on 
progress made in delivering the internal audit work plan for 
2012/13 and on current counter fraud and information 
governance activity. 
 
Members questioned officers about the controls that were in 
place in respect of the use of procurement cards.  Officers 



explained that it was intended that the cards would be rolled out 
more widely across the council but, before that occurred, action 
was being taken to ensure that effective controls were in place.  
This included ensuring that VAT receipts were produced, putting 
in place clear guidance on the use of the cards and appropriate 
sanctions when the cards were not used appropriately. 
 
In response to questions from Members, details were given of 
the arrangements that were in place across the council to 
prevent, detect and report potential money laundering.  
Members stressed the importance of ensuring that the 
arrangements that were being made to raise staff awareness 
and deliver training included all aspects of money laundering 
and not just placement.  It was noted that it was intended to 
update the current policy as well as identifying particular 
aspects of the council’s work which were most vulnerable to 
money laundering activity. 
 
RESOLVED: That the progress made in delivering the 

2012/13 internal audit work programme, and 
current counter fraud and information 
governance activity be noted. 

 
REASON: To enable Members to consider the 

implications of audit and fraud findings. 
 
 

33. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE EFFECTIVENESS - SELF 
ASSESSMENT  
 
Members considered a report that presented the outcomes of 
the review of the committee’s own effectiveness. 
 
Referring to the task group’s suggestion that induction training 
and an annual training update should be made compulsory for 
all members of the committee, discussion took place as to ways 
of improving Member engagement with training in general.  
Suggestions put forward included greater consultation with 
Members regarding the dates of training sessions, designating 
two days each year as Member training days and offering more 
on-line training. 
 
Members suggested the following amendments to the 
recommendations detailed at Annnex 1 of the report: 

• Include an additional column to include the person 
responsible for delivering the proposed action. 



• The appointment of an independent member to the 
committee to be designated as a priority, as this was a 
longstanding aim. 

• The committee’s terms of reference to be reviewed on an 
annual basis rather than every three years. 

• Consideration to be given as to how to raise the public’s 
awareness of the work of the committee. 

 
Max Thomas was thanked for his work in supporting the 
committee through the self-evaluation process.   
 
RESOLVED: That, subject to the inclusion of the additions 

listed above, the recommendations of the 
Effectiveness Task Group be approved. 

 
REASON: To ensure that the Audit and Governance 

Committee remains effective. 
 
 

34. SCRUTINY OF THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITOR 2 REPORT 
2012/13 AND REVIEW OF PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS  
 
Members considered a report that provided an update of 
treasury management activity for the first six months of 2012/13.   
 
Officers went through the key issues.  It was noted that the 
environment in which treasury management operated remained 
volatile due to the continued economic uncertainty.  The 
council’s treasury management advisers had forecast that the 
first rise in Bank Rate would be in Quarter 4 2014 or Quarter 1 
2015.  Members’ attention was also drawn to the fact that no 
loans had been taken in 2012/13.  This was due to loan rates 
remaining higher than investment rates and also the interest 
rate forecast predicting that borrowing rates would continue to 
stay low.  Details were given of the “Certainty Rates” introduced 
by the Government. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the Treasury Management Monitor 

2 and Prudential Indicators 2012/13 be 
noted. 

 
   (ii) That a training session on Treasury 
     Management be arranged1. 
 
REASON: To ensure that those responsible for scrutiny 

and governance arrangements are updated on 



a regular basis and to ensure that those 
implementing policies and executing 
transactions have properly fulfilled their 
responsibilities with regard to delegation and 
reporting. 

 
 
Action Required  
1.  Arrange training session   
 
 

 
LBW 

35. ANNUAL FINANCIAL UPDATE FOR 2012/13  
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on the 
approach being taken for the Annual Financial Report 
(Statement of Accounts) for 2012/13 and which also responded 
to the comments made in the Annual Governance Report 
(AGR). 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the references in the 2011/12 
AGR in respect of the council’s Fixed Asset Register, specific 
accounting treatment in relation to cash and bank and the date 
of reconciliation for schools’ balances.  The proposed actions 
which were to be taken in response to the comments were 
detailed in the report.   It was noted that the committee’s 
recommendation that school’s balances should perhaps be 
reconciled on 31 March had been considered but, because of 
the timing of school holidays, this would have placed 
considerable pressure on the close down timetable and hence 
the preferred option was for schools to be reconciled a week 
early. 
 
Officers gave details of changes to measure transport 
infrastructure assets.   
 
RESOLVED: (i) That it be noted that only minor changes 

are required in the 2012/13 Annual 
Financial Report compared to last year. 
 

(ii) That the accounting treatment for the 
Fixed Asset Register and Cash and 
Bank and the approach taken to the 
reconciliation of school bank accounts 
be noted. 

 



REASON: To ensure that those responsible for 
governance arrangements are updated and 
made aware as to the approach taken to the 
Annual Financial Report 2012/13, for their 
approval by 30 June 2013. 

 
 
 
Councillor Cunningham-Cross, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 7.00 pm]. 


